The Group reviews its capital structure at least annually to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a
going concern, while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity
balance.

The Group is required to comply with loan covenants imposed by their lenders. This externally imposed
requirement has been complied with by the Group, including relevant subsidiary companies for the financial year
ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014.

The capital structure of the Group comprises only of issued capital and retained earnings. The Group manages its
capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust
the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders
or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended
31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014.

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net borrowing divided by total equity. The Group
includes within net borrowing, loans and borrowings, finance lease obligation, adjusted for working capital items.

Group
2015 2014

US$’000 US$’000

Loan payables (Note 24) 462,024 396,753

Finance lease obligation (Note 28(b)) 1,481 1,886

Total borrowing 463,505 398,639

Adjust for: Working capital items

- Trade receivables (Note 18) (65,030) (64,964)

- Inventories (Note 21) (102,875) (88,075)

- Cash and bank balances (Note 17) (70,541) (77,456)

- Trade payables (Note 22) 11,249 26,990

Net borrowing 236,308 195,134

Total equity 126,652 160,531

Gearing ratio 1.87 1.22

HALCYON AGRI CORPORATION LIMITED
Annual Report 2015120

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

35.	 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation. These
reclassifications have no impact on the Group’s profit for the year.

The effects of the reclassification are as follows:

Group
2014

US$’000

Decrease in biological assets (378)

Decrease in property, plant and equipment (41,497)

Increase in plantation related properties 41,875

36.	 Authorisation of financial statements for issue